

COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT

DIVISION 8

COURT OF APPEAL - SECOND DIST.

FILED

JUN -2 2006

JOSEPH A. LANE Clerk

E. AMOS Deputy Clerk

Gil N. Mileikowsky, M.D.,

Petitioner/Appellant

v.

West Hills Hospital Medical Center and
Medical Staff of West Hills Medical
Center, Medical Staff of West Hills
Hospital Medical Center, Hospital
Corporation of America a/k/a HCA,
Inc., John D. Harwell, and James R.
Lahana,

Respondents/Respondents.

No. B186238

Los Angeles County Superior
Court No. BS091943

Honorable Dzintra Janavs, Judge
Presiding

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Charles M. Kagay – SBN 73377
SPIEGEL LIAO & KAGAY, LLP
388 Market Street, Suite 900
San Francisco, CA 94105
Telephone: (415) 956-5959

Paul Hittelman – SBN 33449
LAW OFFICES OF PAUL M.
HITTELMAN
12400 Wilshire Boulevard, 15th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90025-1023
Telephone: (310) 442-0555

Attorneys for Petitioner/Appellant

Table of Contents

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	APPEALABILITY OF JUDGMENT.....	2
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
	A. Nature of Action and Relief Sought.....	2
	B. Summary of Material Facts.....	3
	1. Events Prior to 2001.....	3
	2. The 2001 Application for Reappointment.	9
	3. Denial of the 2001 Application and Request for Hearing.	10
	4. Selection of the Hearing Officer.	11
	5. Suspension of Clinical Privileges.	13
	6. The Amended Notice of Charges.....	14
	7. Summary Termination of the Administrative Proceeding Before the Hearing Could Begin... ..	15
	8. The Administrative Appeal.	19
	9. Recapitulation of Overlapping Conflicts.....	22
	C. Procedural History and Judgment.....	23
	1. Administrative Proceeding.....	23
	2. Superior Court Proceeding.....	24

D.	Relief Requested.....	25
IV.	ARGUMENT.	26
A.	Summary of Argument.	26
B.	Standard of Review.....	28
C.	The Hearing Officers’ Financial Conflicts of Interest Compel Issuance of the Writ.	29
1.	The <i>Haas/Yaqub</i> Rule Barred the Hearing Officers from Sitting.....	29
2.	No Exceptions to the <i>Haas/Yaqub</i> Rule Apply in this Case.	35
D.	The Hearing Officer’s Unauthorized and Erroneous Summary Termination of the Administrative Proceeding Compels Issuance of the Writ.	42
1.	The Hearing Officer Acted Without Authority in Terminating the Administrative Proceeding	43
a.	A Hearing Officer Appointed Pursuant to Section 809.2 Should Not Be Granted the Power to Dismiss a Proceeding Summarily.....	44
b.	Even Under <i>Tenet</i> , the Hearing Officer Had No Authority to Terminate the Proceeding.	48
2.	Dr. Mileikowsky’s Alleged Refusal to Produce Certain Documents Did Not Merit a Terminating Sanction.	53

a.	A Terminating Sanction Was Not Available Because the Alleged Failure to Produce Documents Did Not Cause Prejudice.....	53
b.	A Terminating Sanction Was Not Available Because Dr. Mileikowsky Offered Alternative Sources for the Information Demanded.	58
c.	A Terminating Sanction Was Not Available Because the Alleged Refusal to Produce Documents Was Not Wilful	61
d.	A Terminating Sanction Was Not Available Because the Hearing Officer Did Not Properly Consider Lesser Sanctions.	64
E.	West Hills’ Improper Termination of Dr. Mileikowsky’s Clinical Privileges Before Resolution of the Administrative Proceeding Compels Issuance of a Preliminary Injunction.....	69
F.	The Non-Mandate Causes of Action Must Be Reinstated.	72
V.	CONCLUSION.....	72

California Rule of Court 14(d) Attachment

6/27/02 letter.	P003384-86
Reporter’s Transcript 7/1/02 (partial)	P001566, P001577, P001580-82
Order Terminating Hearing (partial).....	P003509, P003519

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Anton v. San Antonio Community Hospital</i> (1977) 19 Cal.3d 802	70
<i>Applebaum v. Board of Directors</i> (1980) 104 Cal.App.3d 648. . . .	32
<i>Calvert Fire Ins. Co. v. Cropper</i> (1983) 141 Cal.App.3d 901. . . .	61
<i>Caryl Richards, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (1961) 188 Cal.App.2d 300.....	64
<i>Deyo v. Kilbourne</i> (1978) 84 Cal.App.3d 771.	56, 66
<i>Duncan v. Department of Personnel Admin.</i> (2000) 77 Cal.App.4th 1166.	28
<i>Electronic Funds Solutions v. Murphy</i> (2005) 134 Cal.App.4th 1161.....	57
<i>Frost v. State Personnel Bd.</i> (1961) 190 Cal.App.2d 1.	47, 68
<i>Ghirardo v. Antonioli</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 791.....	28
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> (1970) 397 U.S. 254.	29, 62
<i>Haas v. County of San Bernardino</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 1017.. . .	12, 20, 30-33, 35-40
<i>Hackethal v. California Medical Assn.</i> (1982) 138 Cal.App.3d 435.....	40
<i>In re Marriage of Shaban</i> (2001) 88 Cal.App.4th 398.....	44
<i>McGinty v. Superior Court</i> (1994) 26 Cal.App.4th 204.....	56, 66

<i>Metadure Corp. v. United States</i> (1984) 6 Cl.Ct. 61.	46, 47
<i>Mileikowsky v. Tenet Healthsystem</i> (2005) 128 Cal.App.4th 531	43, 44, 46, 47, 51, 53
<i>Mitchell v. Superior Court</i> (1984) 37 Cal.3d 268.....	59
<i>Newland v. Superior Court</i> (1995) 40 Cal.App.4th 608.....	56
<i>O’Grady v. Superior Court</i> (2006) — Cal.Rptr.3d —, 2006 WL 1452685.....	59
<i>Rosenblit v. Superior Court</i> (1991) 231 Cal.App.3d 1434.....	28
<i>Sahlolbei v. Providence Healthcare, Inc.</i> (2003) 112 Cal.App.4th 1137.....	70
<i>Thomas v. Luong</i> (1986) 187 Cal.App.3d 76.	64
<i>Webman v. Little Co. of Mary Hospital</i> (1995) 39 Cal.App.4th 592.....	60
<i>Westside Community for Independent Living, Inc. v. Obledo</i> (1983) 33 Cal.3d 348.	41
<i>Wilson v. Jefferson</i> (1985) 163 Cal.App.3d 952.....	66
<i>Yaqub v. Salinas Valley Memorial Healthcare System</i> (2004) 122 Cal.App.4th 474.	30, 33, 37-40

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 557(b).....	47
Business and Professions Code § 809.05.	44
Business and Professions Code § 809.2.	1, 2, 29, 33, 37

Business and Professions Code § 809.2(a).....	44
Business and Professions Code § 809.2(b).....	45, 47
Business and Professions Code § 809.3(b)(3).	44
Business and Professions Code § 809.4(a)(1).....	45
Business and Professions Code § 809.5(a).....	71
Code of Civil Procedure § 904.1(a).....	2
Code of Civil Procedure § 1094.5.....	2, 24
Evidence Code § 1157.....	8, 12, 62
Evidence Code § 1157(a).	63
Evidence Code § 1157(c).	62
Government Code § 11512(b).....	47
Government Code § 11517(c)(1).	47

Miscellaneous

Merkel, <i>Physicians Policing Physicians: the Development of Medical Staff Peer Review Law at California Hospitals</i> (2004) 38 U.S.F. L. Rev. 301.	1, 29, 46
